
ar
X

iv
:2

20
8.

14
48

0v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 3
0 

A
ug

 2
02

2
DRAFT VERSION SEPTEMBER 1, 2022

Typeset using LATEX preprint style in AASTeX631

CEERS Key Paper III: The Resolved Host Properties of AGN at 3 < z < 5 with JWST

DALE D. KOCEVSKI,1 GUILLERMO BARRO,2 ELIZABETH J. MCGRATH,1 STEVEN L. FINKELSTEIN,3 MICAELA B. BAGLEY,3

HENRY C. FERGUSON,4 SHARDHA JOGEE,3 GUANG YANG,5, 6 MARK DICKINSON,7 NIMISH P. HATHI,4 BREN E. BACKHAUS,8

ERIC F. BELL,9 LAURA BISIGELLO,10, 11 VÉRONIQUE BUAT,12 DENIS BURGARELLA,12 CAITLIN M. CASEY,3 NIKKO J. CLERI,13, 14

M. C. COOPER,15 LUCA COSTANTIN,16 DARREN CROTON,17, 18 EMANUELE DADDI,19 ADRIANO FONTANA,20 SEIJI FUJIMOTO,21, 22, 23

JONATHAN P. GARDNER,24 ERIC GAWISER,25 MAURO GIAVALISCO,26 ANDREA GRAZIAN,11 NORMAN A. GROGIN,4 YUCHEN GUO,3

PABLO ARRABAL HARO,7 MICHAELA HIRSCHMANN,27 BENNE W. HOLWERDA,28 MARC HUERTAS-COMPANY,29, 30, 31

TAYLOR A. HUTCHISON,32, 13, 14 KARTHEIK G. IYER,33 BRENDA JONES,34 STÉPHANIE JUNEAU,35 JEYHAN S. KARTALTEPE,36

LISA J. KEWLEY,37 ALLISON KIRKPATRICK,38 ANTON M. KOEKEMOER,39 PETER KURCZYNSKI,40 AURÉLIEN LE BAIL,41

ARIANNA S. LONG,21 JENNIFER M. LOTZ,42 RAY A. LUCAS,43 CASEY PAPOVICH,13, 14 LAURA PENTERICCI,20

PABLO G. PÉREZ-GONZÁLEZ,44 NOR PIRZKAL,45 MARC RAFELSKI,43, 46 SWARA RAVINDRANATH,43 RACHEL S. SOMERVILLE,47

AMBER N. STRAUGHN,48 SANDRO TACCHELLA,49, 50 JONATHAN R. TRUMP,51 STEPHEN M. WILKINS,52, 53 STIJN WUYTS,54

L. Y. AARON YUNG,48 AND JORGE A. ZAVALA55

1Department of Physics and Astronomy, Colby College, Waterville, ME 04901, USA
2Department of Physics, University of the Pacific, Stockton, CA 90340 USA

3Department of Astronomy, The University of Texas at Austin, Austin, TX, USA
4Space Telescope Science Institute, Baltimore, MD, USA

5Kapteyn Astronomical Institute, University of Groningen, P.O. Box 800, 9700 AV Groningen, The Netherlands
6SRON Netherlands Institute for Space Research, Postbus 800, 9700 AV Groningen, The Netherlands

7NSF’s National Optical-Infrared Astronomy Research Laboratory, 950 N. Cherry Ave., Tucson, AZ 85719, USA
8Department of Physics, 196 Auditorium Road, Unit 3046, University of Connecticut, Storrs, CT 06269

9Department of Astronomy, University of Michigan, 1085 S. University Ave, Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1107, USA
10Dipartimento di Fisica e Astronomia "G.Galilei", Universitá di Padova, Via Marzolo 8, I-35131 Padova, Italy

11INAF–Osservatorio Astronomico di Padova, Vicolo dell’Osservatorio 5, I-35122, Padova, Italy
12Aix Marseille Univ, CNRS, CNES, LAM Marseille, France

13Department of Physics and Astronomy, Texas A&M University, College Station, TX, 77843-4242 USA
14George P. and Cynthia Woods Mitchell Institute for Fundamental Physics and Astronomy, Texas A&M University, College Station, TX, 77843-4242 USA

15Department of Physics & Astronomy, University of California, Irvine, 4129 Reines Hall, Irvine, CA 92697, USA
16Centro de Astrobiología (CSIC-INTA), Ctra de Ajalvir km 4, Torrejón de Ardoz, 28850, Madrid, Spain

17Centre for Astrophysics & Supercomputing, Swinburne University of Technology, Hawthorn, VIC 3122, Australia
18ARC Centre of Excellence for All Sky Astrophysics in 3 Dimensions (ASTRO 3D)

19Université Paris-Saclay, Université Paris Cité, CEA, CNRS, AIM, 91191, Gif-sur-Yvette, France
20INAF - Osservatorio Astronomico di Roma, via di Frascati 33, 00078 Monte Porzio Catone, Italy

21Department of Astronomy, The University of Texas at Austin, Austin, TX 78712, USA
22Cosmic Dawn Center (DAWN), Jagtvej 128, DK2200 Copenhagen N, Denmark

23Niels Bohr Institute, University of Copenhagen, Lyngbyvej 2, DK2100 Copenhagen Ø, Denmark
24Astrophysics Science Division, Goddard Space Flight Center, Code 665, Greenbelt, MD 20771, USA

25Department of Physics and Astronomy, Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey, Piscataway, NJ 08854, USA
26University of Massachusetts Amherst, 710 North Pleasant Street, Amherst, MA 01003-9305, USA

27Institute of Physics, Laboratory of Galaxy Evolution, Ecole Polytechnique Fédérale de Lausanne (EPFL), Observatoire de Sauverny, 1290 Versoix, Switzerland
28Physics & Astronomy Department, University of Louisville, 40292 KY, Louisville, USA

29Instituto de Astrofísica de Canarias, La Laguna, Tenerife, Spain
30Universidad de la Laguna, La Laguna, Tenerife, Spain

31Université Paris-Cité, LERMA - Observatoire de Paris, PSL, Paris, France
32NSF Graduate Fellow

33Dunlap Institute for Astronomy & Astrophysics, University of Toronto, Toronto, ON M5S 3H4, Canada
34Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Maine, Orono, ME 04469-5709

35NSF’s NOIRLab, 950 N. Cherry Ave., Tucson, AZ 85719, USA
36Laboratory for Multiwavelength Astrophysics, School of Physics and Astronomy, Rochester Institute of Technology, 84 Lomb Memorial Drive, Rochester, NY

14623, USA
37Center for Astrophysics | Harvard & Smithsonian, 60 Garden Street, Cambridge, MA 02138, USA

38Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Kansas, Lawrence, KS 66045, USA
39Space Telescope Science Institute, 3700 San Martin Dr., Baltimore, MD 21218, USA

http://arxiv.org/abs/2208.14480v1
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8360-3880
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0786-7307
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8688-2443
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8519-1130
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9921-9218
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7113-2738
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1590-0568
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8835-7722
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-5414-5131
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6145-5090
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8534-7502
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5564-9873
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-0492-4924
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3441-903X
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4193-2539
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0930-6466
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7151-009X
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1371-6019
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6820-0015
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5009-512X
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3331-9590
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3820-2823
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7201-5066
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2098-9568
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1530-8713
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7831-8751
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5688-0663
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9440-8872
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4162-6523
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7959-8783
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3301-3321
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4884-6756
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1416-8483
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6251-4988
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9298-3523
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0000-2394
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9187-3605
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8152-3943
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5537-8110
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-6610-2048
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8816-5146
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9466-2763
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7530-8857
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3130-5643
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-1581-7825
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7503-8482
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8940-6768
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4528-5639
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3382-5941
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9946-4731
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5269-6527
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-6748-6821
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4772-7878
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8224-4505
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1410-0470
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3903-6935
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3735-1931
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3466-035X
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7051-1100


2 KOCEVSKI ET AL.

40Observational Cosmology Laboratory (Code 665), NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, MD 20771, USA
41Université Paris-Saclay, Université Paris Cité, CEA, CNRS, AIM, 91191, Gif-sur-Yvette, France

42Gemini Observatory/NSF’s National Optical-Infrared Astronomy Research Laboratory, 950 N. Cherry Ave., Tucson, AZ 85719, USA
43Space Telescope Science Institute, 3700 San Martin Drive, Baltimore, MD 21218, USA

44Centro de Astrobiología (CAB), CSIC-INTA, Ctra. de Ajalvir km 4, Torrejón de Ardoz, E-28850, Madrid, Spain
45ESA/AURA Space Telescope Science Institute

46Department of Physics and Astronomy, Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD 21218, USA
47Center for Computational Astrophysics, Flatiron Institute, 162 5th Avenue, New York, NY, 10010, USA

48Astrophysics Science Division, NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, 8800 Greenbelt Rd, Greenbelt, MD 20771, USA
49Kavli Institute for Cosmology, University of Cambridge, Madingley Road, Cambridge, CB3 0HA, UK
50Cavendish Laboratory, University of Cambridge, 19 JJ Thomson Avenue, Cambridge, CB3 0HE, UK

51Department of Physics, 196 Auditorium Road, Unit 3046, University of Connecticut, Storrs, CT 06269, USA
52Astronomy Centre, University of Sussex, Falmer, Brighton BN1 9QH, UK

53Institute of Space Sciences and Astronomy, University of Malta, Msida MSD 2080, Malta
54Department of Physics, University of Bath, Claverton Down, Bath BA2 7AY, UK

55National Astronomical Observatory of Japan, 2-21-1 Osawa, Mitaka, Tokyo 181-8588, Japan

ABSTRACT

We report on the host properties of five X-ray luminous Active Galactic Nuclei (AGN) identified at 3< z< 5 in
the first epoch of imaging from the Cosmic Evolution Early Release Science Survey (CEERS). Each galaxy has
been imaged with the James Webb Space Telescope (JWST) Near-Infrared Camera (NIRCam), which provides
spatially resolved, rest-frame optical morphologies at these redshifts. We also derive stellar masses and star
formation rates for each host galaxy by fitting its spectral energy distribution using a combination of galaxy and
AGN templates. The AGN hosts have an average stellar mass of log(M∗/M⊙) = 11.0, making them among the
most massive galaxies detected at this redshift range in the current CEERS pointings, even after accounting for
nuclear light from the AGN. We find that three of the AGN hosts have spheroidal morphologies, one is a bulge-
dominated disk and one host is dominated by point-like emission. None are found to show strong morphological
disturbances that might indicate a recent interaction or merger event. Notably, all four of the resolved hosts have
rest-frame optical colors consistent with a quenched or post-starburst stellar population. The presence of AGN
in passively evolving galaxies at z > 3 is significant because a rapid feedback mechanism is required in most
semi-analytic models and cosmological simulations to explain the growing population of massive quiescent
galaxies observed at these redshifts. Our findings are in general agreement with this picture and show that
AGN can continue to inject energy into these systems after their star formation is curtailed, possibly helping to
maintain their quiescent state.

1. INTRODUCTION

The role that Supermassive Black Holes (SMBHs) play
in the evolution of galaxies remains a heavily debated topic
within extragalactic astronomy. There are signs that the
growth of SMBHs and their host galaxies is closely con-
nected, as evidenced by a variety of tight scaling rela-
tionships (e.g., Magorrian et al. 1998; Gebhardt et al. 2000;
Ferrarese & Merritt 2000; McConnell & Ma 2013; Sun et al.
2015) and the need for energy injection in massive galax-
ies to limit their star formation activity (Benson et al. 2003;
Croton et al. 2006; Somerville et al. 2008). As a result, Ac-
tive Galactic Nuclei (AGN) have become key components in
many galaxy evolution models (e.g., Hirschmann et al. 2012;
Dubois et al. 2016; Weinberger et al. 2018; Davé et al. 2019;
Chen et al. 2020; Yung et al. 2021). However, several open
issues remain in our understanding of how the SMBH-galaxy
connection is established and maintained. Among these are
the mechanism(s) responsible for fueling the bulk of SMBH

growth across cosmic time and the role of AGN in quenching
the first generation of massive, quiescent galaxies.

The study of AGN host morphologies has widely been
used to place constraints on the first of these issues.
Galaxy mergers are often invoked as a key process to po-
tentially drive the co-evolution of galaxies and SMBHs
due to their effectiveness at dissipating angular momen-
tum and driving gas inflows that can both fuel black hole
growth and build the stellar bulge via centrally concentrated
starbursts (e.g., Sanders et al. 1988; Kauffmann & Haehnelt
2000; Springel et al. 2005b; Di Matteo et al. 2005; Jogee
2006; Hopkins et al. 2008b). However, studies of X-ray se-
lected AGN out to z ∼ 2 find that their host morphologies are
no more disturbed than those of similar non-active galaxies
(Grogin et al. 2005; Pierce et al. 2007; Cisternas et al. 2011;
Schawinski et al. 2011; Kocevski et al. 2012; Villforth et al.
2014; Rosario et al. 2015). This suggests other mechanisms
such as minor mergers, Toomre-unstable ‘clumpy’ disks, or



CEERS: AGN HOST GALAXIES AT Z>3 WITH JWST 3

secular angular momentum loss play a larger role at fueling
moderate-luminosity AGN at these redshifts than previously
thought (Hopkins et al. 2014).

A major caveat to these results is that SMBHs are predicted
to accrete the bulk of their mass while heavily obscured and
hydrodynamical simulations predict that this obscured phase
should coincide with the most morphologically disturbed pe-
riod of a galaxy interaction (Hopkins et al. 2006). The mor-
phologies of infrared-selected AGN and Compton-thick X-
ray AGN do indeed show increased signs of disturbance rel-
ative to their unobscured counterparts, in apparent agreement
with this scenario (Koss et al. 2010; Satyapal et al. 2014;
Kocevski et al. 2015; Donley et al. 2018). At higher red-
shifts (z > 3), however, the rest-frame optical morphologies
of AGN have remained relatively unconstrained due to the
fact that the reddest Hubble Space Telescope (HST) band,
F160W, probes blueward of the Balmer break at these red-
shifts.

Another open question is whether AGN drive the quench-
ing of star formation in massive galaxies. Most cosmolog-
ical models and simulations require a feedback mechanism
to reproduce the properties of the massive galaxy population
(Springel et al. 2005a; Croton et al. 2006; Somerville et al.
2008; Choi et al. 2015; Weinberger et al. 2018; Davé et al.
2019), the needed energetics of which are not easily achieved
by stellar feedback alone (e.g., Bower et al. 2006). While
AGN feedback has been implemented in a variety of ways
(see Somerville & Davé 2015 for a review), a common pre-
scription in semi-analytic models involves major mergers
that trigger AGN-driven winds that expel gas and eventually
truncate the galaxy’s star formation activity (Hopkins et al.
2008b,a).

Although widely adopted, observational evidence for
this scenario has remained elusive. Demographic stud-
ies have produced mixed results, with findings of both
negative and positive correlations between AGN activ-
ity and host properties such as star formation rates, rest-
frame colors, and molecular gas content (Nandra et al.
2007; Schawinski et al. 2007; Mullaney et al. 2012;
Harrison et al. 2012; Stanley et al. 2015; Kirkpatrick et al.
2019; Mountrichas et al. 2022). However, there is a gen-
eral consensus that X-ray selected AGN at z ∼ 2 are pref-
erentially located in gas-rich, heavily star-forming galax-
ies (e.g., Rosario et al. 2015; Florez et al. 2020, 2021;
Mountrichas et al. 2021; Ji et al. 2022). Ward et al. (2022)
point out that this is not necessarily in tension with the AGN
feedback scenario given the common fuel supply that drives
both AGN and star formation and the potential time delay
between AGN activity and its effects.

At higher redshifts (z = 3 − 5), the discovery of a growing
population of massive (M∗ > 1011 M⊙) galaxies that fully
quenched 1-2 Gyr after the Big Bang further necessitates

a rapid and efficient quenching mechanism (Schreiber et al.
2018; Forrest et al. 2020a,b; Carnall et al. 2022; Labbe et al.
2022). However, the role that AGN play in this process is
still uncertain, with some models finding that AGN feed-
back is not the leading mechanism shaping the bright end of
the galaxy luminosity function at these redshifts (Yung et al.
2019a,b). If AGN are the drivers of early quenching among
massive galaxies, we may see signatures of their impact on
the properties of their host galaxies during this epoch.

In this study, we provide a first look at the rest-frame
optical morphology and star-formation activity of galax-
ies hosting X-ray selected AGN at 3 < z < 5 using NIR-
Cam imaging from the James Webb Space Telescope (JWST;
Gardner et al. 2006). Our analysis is presented as follows.
In Section 2 we describe the near-infrared imaging and
X-ray data used for this study, while Section 3 describes
our methodology for identifying AGN at our target red-
shift range. Section 4 describes our results, and the impli-
cations of our findings are discussed in Section 5. When
necessary the following cosmological parameters are used:
H0 = 70 km s−1 Mpc−1;Ωtot,Ωm,ΩΛ = 1,0.3,0.7.

2. OBSERVATIONS & DATA DESCRIPTION

2.1. CEERS Data

The Cosmic Evolution Early Release Science Survey
(CEERS) is an early release science program that will cover
100 arcmin2 of the Extended Groth Strip (EGS) with imag-
ing and spectroscopy using coordinated, overlapping par-
allel observations by most of the JWST instrument suite.
CEERS is based around a mosaic of 10 NIRCam pointings,
with six NIRSpec and six MIRI pointings observed in par-
allel. Here we make use of the first four CEERS NIRCam
pointings (hereafter epoch 1), obtained on 21 June 2022,
known as CEERS1, CEERS2, CEERS3, and CEERS6. In
each NIRCam pointing, data were obtained in the short-
wavelength (SW) channel F115W, F150W, and F200W fil-
ters, and long-wavelength (LW) channel F277W, F356W,
F410M, and F444W filters. The total exposure time for pix-
els observed in all three dithers was typically 2835 s per filter.

We performed an initial reduction of the NIRCam im-
ages in all four pointings, using version 1.5.3 of the JWST

Calibration Pipeline1 with some custom modifications. We
used the current (15 July 2022) set of NIRCam reference
files2, though we note that the majority were created pre-
flight, including the flats and photometric calibration ref-
erences. We describe our reduction steps in greater de-
tail in Finkelstein et al. (2022) and Bagley et al. (in prep).
Coadding the reduced observations into a single mosaic was

1 jwst-pipeline.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
2 jwst-crds.stsci.edu, jwst_nircam_0214.imap

jwst-pipeline.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
jwst-crds.stsci.edu


4 KOCEVSKI ET AL.

Table 1. Properties of our primary sample of X-ray detected AGN at 3 < z < 5

AEGIS-XD ID R.A. Dec z z Type log (M∗/M⊙) LX,0.5−10 keV

(J2000) (J2000) (×1044 erg s−1)

AEGIS 482 214.755245 52.836807 3.465 spec 9.79+0.08
−0.04 3.73+0.31

−0.29

AEGIS 495 214.871261 52.845092 3.54+0.05
−0.03 phot 11.01+0.10

−0.02 0.18+0.11
−0.10

AEGIS 511 214.895659 52.856515 3.21+0.01
−0.01 phot 10.90+0.08

−0.04 0.66+0.16
−0.14

AEGIS 525 214.853928 52.861366 3.54+0.03
−0.10 phot 11.37+0.04

−0.04 0.81+0.18
−0.16

AEGIS 532 214.850584 52.866030 4.10+0.05
−0.05 phot 10.82+0.06

−0.03 0.96+0.25
−0.22

performed using the drizzle algorithm with an inverse vari-
ance map weighting (Fruchter & Hook 2002; Casertano et al.
2000) via the Resample step in the pipeline. The output mo-
saics have pixels scales of 0.′′03/pixel.

Photometry was computed on PSF-matched images using
SExtractor (Bertin & Arnouts 1996) v2.25.0 in two-image
mode, with an inverse-variance weighted combination of the
PSF-matched F277W and F356W images as the detection
image. Photometry was measured in all seven of the NIR-
Cam bands observed by CEERS, as well as the F606W,
F814W, F105W, F125W, F140W, and F160W HST bands us-
ing data obtained by the CANDELS and 3D-HST surveys
(Grogin et al. 2011; Koekemoer et al. 2011; Brammer et al.
2012).

2.2. X-ray Observations

The X-ray data used for this study come from the AEGIS-
XD survey (Nandra et al. 2015; hereafter N15), which con-
sists of Chandra ACIS-I observations with a characteris-
tic exposure time of 800 ksec over all four of the epoch 1
CEERS pointings. The survey has a flux limit of 1.5× 10−16

erg cm−2 s−1 in the 0.5-10 keV band, which corresponds to a
luminosity limit that ranges from 5.3× 1042 erg s−1 at z = 3
to 1.7× 1043 erg s−1 at z = 5.

We make use of the published X-ray point-source cata-
log and counterpart associations presented in N15. These
associations were made by matching to a Spitzer/IRAC
3.6 µm selected photometric catalog provided by the Rain-
bow Cosmological Surveys Database (Barro et al. 2011a,b).
To take advantage of the increased spatial resolution pro-
vided by NIRCam, we independently cross-match the
X-ray source list to our F277W+F356W-selected cata-
log using the maximum-likelihood technique described by
Sutherland & Saunders (1992). We find 48 X-ray sources
matched to F277W+F356W counterparts in the CEERS
imaging.

3. SAMPLE SELECTION

We use the EAzY (Brammer et al. 2008) software to esti-
mate the photometric redshifts of all sources in our multi-
wavelength photometric catalog. The spectral energy dis-

tribution (SED) fits were carried out using photometry in
all seven of the NIRCam bands and all six of the HST

bands in our catalog. The redshift range was allowed to
vary from 0 to 12, and we used no zero-point corrections
or luminosity priors. We chose the default template set
tweak_fsps_QSF_12_v3 which was generated using the flex-
ible stellar population synthesis (FSPS) code (Conroy et al.
2009; Conroy & Gunn 2010).

Using a combination of our photometric redshifts and a
compilation of published spectroscopic redshifts in the EGS
field (N. Hathi 2022, private communication), we identify
five X-ray detected AGN that have redshifts of z > 3 in the
current epoch of CEERS imaging. These five AGN comprise
our primary sample and are the focus of this study. One of
these sources, AEGIS 482, has a spectroscopic redshift of z =
3.465 from the DEEP2 survey (Newman et al. 2013), while
the remainder have photometric redshifts. Information about
each AGN in our sample is listed in Table 1.

All but one X-ray source, AEGIS 532, have counterparts
that agree with those published in N15. AEGIS 532, how-
ever, was previously associated with a large foreground disk
at z = 2.31, but the X-ray emission is better centered on a
neighboring galaxy that we estimate to be at z = 4.1. This
can be seen in Figure 1, which shows contours of the adap-
tively smoothed X-ray emission of each source overlaid on
NIRCam imaging in the F356W band. This source was not
previously detected by the CANDELS survey and is blended
with the foreground galaxy in the 3.6 µm Spitzer IRAC imag-
ing used for counterpart matching by N15.

The AGN in our z > 3 sample have observed X-ray lumi-
nosities ranging from 1.8× 1043 erg s−1 to 3.73× 1044 erg
s−1 in the 0.5-10 keV band (see Table 1), with an average
luminosity of 1.27× 1044 erg s−1. Hardness ratios (HR) re-
ported in N15 measured using the counts in the 0.5–2 and 2–7
keV bands show that AEGIS 482, AEGIS 495, and AEGIS
511 all have relatively unabsorbed emission (HR < 0), while
AEGIS 525 and AEGIS 532 have harder emission indicative
of a higher obscuring column density.

We note that although the photometric redshifts from
EAzY are calculated without accounting for AGN emission,



CEERS: AGN HOST GALAXIES AT Z>3 WITH JWST 5

AEGIS 482 AEGIS 495 AEGIS 511

AEGIS 525 AEGIS 532

Figure 1. X-ray emission contours overlaid on F356W images of the five AGN host galaxies with 3 < z < 5 found in the first epoch of CEERS
imaging. The X-ray emission is adaptively smoothed using the asmooth algorithm (Ebeling et al. 2006). The contour levels begin at 1.5 times
the local background and are logarithmically spaced thereafter.

we find only moderate AGN contribution to the galaxy SEDs
of most of our sample (see §5). The only exception is AEGIS
482, but this source has a spectroscopically determined red-
shift. Nonetheless, we checked the EAzY-derived redshifts
of the five galaxies in our sample against those obtained from
the X-CIGALE software (Yang et al. 2020), which performs
SED fits using both AGN and stellar templates. With the ex-
ception of AEGIS 482, which is our most X-ray luminous
source, we find good general agreement between the two sets
of redshifts.

4. METHODOLOGY

Images of our AGN sample in five NIRCam bands can
be seen in Figure 2. We assessed the morphology of their
host galaxies through a combination of visual inspection and
surface brightness profile fitting using the GALFIT software
(Peng et al. 2002). The visual classifications were carried out
using the classification scheme presented in Kocevski et al.
(2015). The GALFIT modeling was performed in the F356W
band, which probes light redward of the Balmer break at the
redshifts of all galaxies in the sample. We provide GAL-
FIT with empirical PSFs constructed from the four CEERS
pointings and noise images that account for both the intrin-
sic image noise (e.g., background noise and readout noise)
as well as added Poisson noise due to the objects themselves.

We fit each galaxy with a single Sérsic profile (Sérsic 1968),
but explore the need for additional components to help min-
imize the flux in our residual images. Neighboring objects
were fit simultaneously using single Sérsic models.

Stellar masses (M∗) and star formation rates (SFRs)
were determined by performing SED fits using FAST v1.1
(Kriek et al. 2009; Aird et al. 2018), which allows for simul-
taneous fitting of both galaxy and AGN components. For
these fits we assume a Chabier (2003) initial mass func-
tion, Bruzual & Charlot (2003) stellar population models,
fixed solar metallicity, dust reddening of AV in the range
0–4 mag (assuming the Kriek & Conroy 2013 dust attenu-
ation curves), and “delayed-τ” star formation histories with
τ in the range 0.1–10 Gyr (e.g., Maraston et al. 2010). We
allow for an AGN component in the SED fit, adopting a li-
brary of eight empirically determined AGN templates (see
Appendix A of Aird et al. 2018). This provides a measure of
various host properties (i.e., stellar mass, star formation rate,
rest-frame colors) corrected for any contamination from non-
stellar nuclear light. Photometry in all of the JWST and HST

bands discussed in §2.1 were used for these fits.

5. HOST GALAXY PROPERTIES

The results of our two-component SED fits can be seen
in Figure 3. We find that three of the five sources (AEGIS



6 KOCEVSKI ET AL.

AEGIS 482

z = 3.46

AEGIS 495

z = 3.54

AEGIS 511

z = 3.21

AEGIS 525

z = 3.53

AEGIS 532

z = 4.23

Figure 2. Multiwavelength image cutouts of our primary AGN sample at z > 3. The images shown were taken in the F160W HST WFC3 filter
and five JWST NIRCam short-wavelength (F150W, and F200W) and long-wavelength (F277W, F356W, and F444W) filters. The RGB images
are composed of images in the F150W, F200W, and F277W filters. All images are 3.′′5× 3.′′5 in size.

495, AEGIS 525, and AEGIS 532) are fit with a moderate
(< 10%) AGN contribution to the flux in the F356W band.
The non-stellar contribution rises to 31% in AEGIS 511 and
accounts for 70% of the flux from AEGIS 482, whose SED
is best fit using a Type-1 QSO template. The former shows
signs of diffraction spikes in our long wavelength images,
consistent with a nuclear point source, while the latter is
dominated by point-like emission in both the JWST and HST

imaging (see §4.1 below). Furthermore, the spectrum of
AEGIS 482 from the DEEP2 survey shows broad C III and
C IV emission lines, consistent with the QSO SED fit to this
source.

We find that the four well-resolved hosts have stellar
masses in the range of log(M∗/M⊙) = 10.82 − 11.37 (see Ta-
ble 1), making them among the most massive galaxies de-
tected at this redshift range in the current CEERS pointings
(Finkelstein et al., in prep), even after accounting for nuclear
light from the AGN . In the following sections, we examine
the morphologies and star-formation activity of these galax-
ies in greater detail.

5.1. Morphologies

Based on our visual classifications, three of the AGN
(AEGIS 495, AEGIS 511 and AEGIS 532) have spheroidal
hosts, while one (AEGIS 525) is found in a disk galaxy with a
prominent bulge component at longer wavelengths. The final
source (AEGIS 482) appears point-like in all seven NIRCam
filters observed by CEERS. Our SED fit for AEGIS 525, the
single disk in the sample, finds that minimal AGN light is
needed in the reddest NIRCam bandpasses, suggesting the
central bulge component is indeed a stellar bulge and not nu-
clear emission from the AGN. Finally, none of the AGN hosts
show strong asymmetries or distortions that might indicate a
recent interaction or merger event. All of them are visually
classified as undisturbed. The close companions to AEGIS
525 and AEGIS 532 are both foreground galaxies seen in
projection, with redshifts of 1.35 and 2.07, respectively.

The results of our two-dimensional surface brightness pro-
file fitting can be seen in Figure 4. The only source not fit
with a Sérsic profile is AEGIS 482, which we find is best fit
using a point-source model. In Figure 5 we show the resid-
ual images of these fits in five NIRCam bands ranging from
F150W to F444W. While point-like emission dominates the
light from this source, we see extended structure that is vis-



CEERS: AGN HOST GALAXIES AT Z>3 WITH JWST 7

AEGIS 482

z spec = 3.465  

log M
* / M� = 9.79

AEGIS 495

z phot = 3.54  

log M
* / M� = 11.01

AEGIS 511

z phot = 3.21  

log M
* / M� = 10.90 

–0.03 +0.05

–0.01 +0.01

–0.02 +0.10

–0.04 +0.08

–0.04 +0.08

AEGIS 532

z phot = 4.10  

log M
* / M� = 10.82

AEGIS 525

z phot = 3.54  

log M
* / M� = 11.37 –0.04 +0.04

–0.03 +0.06

–0.10 +0.04

–0.05 +0.05

Figure 3. Spectral energy distribution fits for our five AGN hosts at z > 3. Our measured photometric data from JWST NIRCam, and HST

WFC3 and ACS are shown in magenta. The best-fit linear combination of each AGN template with each galaxy template in the full stellar
population grid is shown in blue. The galaxy and AGN contributions are shown separately in green and red, respectively.

ible in multiple bands. The underlying host appears partic-
ularly elongated at F200W. We also note a possible nearby
companion or stellar clump (e.g., Förster Schreiber et al.
2011) in the residual images. The companion is most clearly
discernible in F200W, but is present in all five bands.

The hosts of AEGIS 495 and 511 are fit with Sérsic indices
(n) of n = 4.28± 0.03 and n = 3.49± 0.01, respectively, in
agreement with our visual classification of these galaxies as
spheroids. However, since the SED of AEGIS 511 was fit
with moderate AGN contribution, we also modeled it using a
point-source component in addition to a Sérsic profile. The
resulting fit attributes 17.6% of the light in F356W to the
unresolved nuclear component, which reduces the resulting
Sérsic index to n = 2.24± 0.02.

A single Sérsic fit of AEGIS 525 results in n = 4.20 + /−

0.04, indicative of the prominent bulge in this system. We
also performed a double Sérsic fit with one component fixed

to a n = 4 de Vaucouleurs profile (de Vaucouleurs 1948). In
this case, the second component is fit with a large effective
radius (re = 0.′′43±0.′′01) and a relatively flat surface bright-
ness profile (n = 0.21± 0.01). The resulting bulge-to-total
ratio of the galaxy is 0.69, consistent with a bulge-dominated
disk.

The host of AEGIS 532, the most compact galaxy in the
sample, is best fit with a small effective radius of re = 0.′′06±
0.′′01 and a Sérsic index of n = 1.14± 0.05. This raises the
possibility that it is a massive, compact disk such as those
reported at z ∼ 2 (e.g., Weinzirl et al. 2011; van der Wel et al.
2011). However, we caution that this fit may be impacted by
the large, nearby galaxy whose spiral structure is poorly fit
with a single Sérsic profile.

5.2. Star-Formation Activity



8 KOCEVSKI ET AL.

AEGIS 482 PS

AEGIS 495 n = 4.28, re = 0.2”

AEGIS 511

AEGIS 525

AEGIS 532

PS + 

n = 2.24, re = 0.11” 

n=1.14 , re = 0.06” 

n = 4, re = 0.09” +  

n = 0.21, re = 0.43” 

F356W Model Residual

Figure 4. Results of our two-dimensional surface brightness profile
fitting. F356W images are shown in the left column, our best-fit
GALFIT models are shown in the middle column, while the residu-
als (data-model) are shown in the right column. The best-fit Sérsic
index and effective radius for each source is listed. PS stands for
point source. Images are 3′′

× 3′′ in size.

In Figure 6 we show the rest-frame V − J versus U −V col-
ors of the five AGN hosts, both with and without correct-
ing for AGN emission. The colors were determined by con-
volving the redshifted U , V , and J filter bandpasses with the
best-fitting templates returned by FAST for each source. The
green circles show the color of the AGN+galaxy emission,
while red circles denote galaxy-only emission corrected for
any AGN contamination. The dashed blue line denotes the
color cut of Williams et al. (2009) for identifying quiescent
galaxies.

We find AEGIS 511, AEGIS 525 and AEGIS 532 are all
located within the quiescent boundary. AEGIS 525 lies near

the red border of the quiescent region and is offset from the
locus of quiescent galaxies observed at z ∼ 2, which likely
reflects additional dust reddening in this galaxy. Our SED
modeling returns a best-fit dust attenuation (AV ) of 1.9 for
this source, consistent with its redder UVJ color.

AEGIS 495 sits just blueward of the lower U −V bound-
ary. This region is notable in that the bluer U −V colors are
consistent with young quiescent galaxies, such as those that
have recently experienced a burst of star-formation followed
by a rapid truncation of activity (e.g., Whitaker et al. 2012;
Schreiber et al. 2018). It suggests this galaxy may be recently
quenched or in a post-starburst phase. Finally, the best-fit
galaxy template for AEGIS 482 places it squarely within the
locus of unobscured, star-forming galaxies.

To further assess the star-formation activity of our sam-
ple, we compared their specific star formation rates (sSFR)
to that of the star-forming main sequence (e.g., Noeske et
al. 2007) at z = 3.5, which is found to have sSFRMS = 1.5
Gyr−1 (Schreiber et al. 2017, 2018). We find that the hosts of
AEGIS 511, AEGIS 525, and AEGIS 532 all have sSFR that
are a factor of ten or more below that of the main sequence,
while AEGIS 495 is suppressed by a factor of 2.9, in general
agreement with their UVJ colors.

Recently, Carnall et al. (2022) reported that the hosts of
both AEGIS 525 and AEGIS 532 are quiescent. That study
used the time-dependent quiescent selection criteria sSFR <

0.2/tobs, where sSFR is the star-formation rate per unit mass
and tobs is the age of the Universe at the redshift of the galaxy.
We find that AEGIS 511, AEGIS 525, and AEGIS 532 would
all be considered quiescent using this criteria, while AEGIS
495 lies just above the threshold. This galaxy is also the
source that falls in the post-starburst region of the UVJ di-
agram. All this together suggests the host of AEGIS 495 is
the sole well-resolved galaxy in our sample with a moderate
level of ongoing star formation, albeit potentially suppressed
relative to that of the star-forming main sequence.

6. DISCUSSION & CONCLUSIONS

We examine the rest-frame optical host properties of five
X-ray luminous AGN detected at 3< z < 5 using JWST NIR-
Cam imaging taken as part of the CEERS program. Four of
the hosts are spatially well resolved and a visual assessment
of their morphologies reveals three are spheroidal systems
and one a bulge-dominated disk. None of the galaxies show
strong morphological disturbances indicative of a recent in-
teraction or merger event, however point-source subtraction
reveals a potential close companion near the most X-ray lu-
minous AGN in the sample. We find the four resolved hosts
have rest-frame colors that place them in the quiescent and
post-starburst regions of the UVJ diagram. We also perform
two-component SED fits using both galaxy and AGN tem-
plates and find that the sSFR of all four galaxies are at least a



CEERS: AGN HOST GALAXIES AT Z>3 WITH JWST 9

AEGIS 482

Figure 5. Residual images of AEGIS 482 after subtracting the best-fit point-source model in five NIRCam bands. Images are 3′′
× 3′′ in size.

AEGIS 525

AEGIS 532

AEGIS 511

AEGIS 495

AEGIS 482

Av

1.4 < z < 3 AGN+Host

3 < z < 5 AGN+Host 

3 < z < 5 Host

Quiescent
 

Star Forming 

Figure 6. UVJ color diagram. Contours and grey circles show the
color distribution of galaxies and the hosts of X-ray selected AGN,
respectively, in the redshift range 1.4 < z < 3.0 in the CANDELS
fields. The blue dashed line denotes the dividing line used to sep-
arate quiescent and star-forming galaxies. Red open circles show
the rest-frame colors of the AGN+galaxy emission of our 3 < z < 5
sample, while red filled circles are colors corrected for the AGN
emission predicted in each band from our two-component SED fits.

factor of ∼ 3 below the star-forming main sequence at z=3.5,
confirming that they have recently quenched or are poten-
tially in the process of quenching.

The small sample size notwithstanding, the properties of
these galaxies stand in contrast to those measured among
the bulk of the AGN population at z ∼ 2, where hosts are
predominately normal, star-forming systems with a large
disk fraction (e.g., Schawinski et al. 2011; Kocevski et al.
2012; Mullaney et al. 2012; Rosario et al. 2013; Florez et al.
2020; Ji et al. 2022). However, AGN activity is not un-
common among the quiescent population at these redshifts.
Studies find 20-25% of massive (M∗ > 1010M⊙) quiescent
galaxies host an X-ray AGN at z ∼ 2 (Kocevski et al. 2017;
Wang et al. 2017); a five-fold increase over the fraction mea-
sured at z ∼ 1 (e.g., Georgakakis et al. 2008). This fraction
increases further at higher redshifts, where Schreiber et al.
(2018) report that 33% of their sample of young massive qui-

escent galaxies at 3 < z < 4 are X-ray detected. This strong
evolution in AGN fraction implies a much higher AGN duty
cycle in passive galaxies at these redshifts. Coupled with the
host properties that we observe, this suggests distant quies-
cent galaxies have increased residual cold-gas reservoirs that
can continue to fuel SMBH growth even after star formation
has been curtailed.

The ubiquity of AGN in massive quiescent galaxies at z> 3
is notable because energy injection from AGN has been used
widely in semi-analytic models and cosmological simula-
tions as a key quenching mechanism. The need for strong
feedback is particularly acute for massive quiescent galaxies
at the redshifts of our sample given the limited time avail-
able (1-2 Gyr) to form them and fully shut down their star
formation activity.

If these host galaxies were rapidly quenched as described
by the radiative (or quasar) mode feedback model, where
AGN-driven winds help to remove a galaxy’s cold-gas sup-
ply, then we would be observing them in the post blow-
out phase, when the obscuring column density has dropped
enough for the AGN to be visible and the star-formation and
nuclear activity are in gradual decline. A galaxy in a similar
state was recently reported by Kubo et al. (2022), who de-
tect a Type 2 QSO in a massive (M∗ = 1011.3 M⊙) quiescent
galaxy at z = 3.09. In that case, strong ionized gas outflows
are detected via broad [OIII] emission, providing direct ev-
idence of energy injection by the AGN. Follow-up observa-
tions will be needed to confirm if similar outflows are present
in our sample, but this example demonstrates a plausible sce-
nario to explain the host properties that we observe.

Of course, one proposed mechanism for triggering quasar
mode feedback is major galaxy-galaxy mergers, which are
thought to prompt the radiatively efficient accretion that ul-
timately powers the quenching outflows. With the exception
of AEGIS 482, which shows signs of a possible companion
in the GALFIT residual images, our hosts do not exhibit the
strong morphological disturbances that might be expected if
these systems experienced a recent major merger event. A
delay between the merger and the onset of AGN activity that
is longer than the relaxation time of a galaxy (typically a few
hundred Myr; Lotz et al. 2010), coupled with surface bright-
ness dimming, might cause the most obvious merger signa-
tures to fade below our detection limit. Such time lags are



10 KOCEVSKI ET AL.

expected (Di Matteo et al. 2005; Springel et al. 2005b) and
are often invoked as a possible explanation for the lack of
merger signatures in AGN hosts (e.g., Cisternas et al. 2011;
Kocevski et al. 2012). However, AEGIS 525, which has a
significant disk component, is unlikely to have experienced a
major disruptive merger in the recent past. Although disks
can reform following a gas-rich merger (Robertson et al.
2006; Bundy et al. 2010), the timescale required (∼ 1 Gyr)
make this unlikely given the redshift of the source.

It should be noted that for moderate luminosity AGN, like
many in our sample, the implied black hole mass accretion
rate is modest (a few M⊙ yr−1 for Lbol/LX ∼ 30 and a ra-
diative efficiency of 0.1) and could be sustained over several
duty cycles with only modest amounts of gas (∼ 109 M⊙). If
such gas reservoirs, which are common in the circumnuclear
region of local spiral galaxies, are present in the circumnu-
clear region of z> 3 galaxies, they can readily fuel such AGN
without the need for large-scale gas transport by mergers, as
long as local circumnuclear processes can drain angular mo-
mentum from the gas and drive it down to the black hole
accretion disk (e.g., Jogee 2006; Hopkins et al. 2014).

Alternative triggering mechanisms include minor merg-
ers or rapid cold flow accretion (Dekel et al. 2009), which
can funnel gas to the centers of galaxies on short timescales
(Bournaud et al. 2011). According to recent studies using
cosmological hydrodynamic simulations, these mechanisms
may in fact be responsible for triggering the bulk of AGN ac-

tivity at early times rather than major merger (Steinborn et al.
2018; Sharma et al. 2021).

Whether the initial quenching of these galaxies is ulti-
mately due to AGN feedback or another cause, such as sim-
ple rapid gas exhaustion, remains to be determined. How-
ever, the presence of luminous AGN in these systems, and
the observed high duty cycle in massive quiescent galaxies at
similar redshifts, implies AGN can input a significant amount
of energy into their hosts after star formation has ceased,
which may heat the halos of these systems and prevent re-
newed star formation. A larger sample size will be needed to
determine if this is a common role that moderate-luminosity
AGN play during the era of galaxy assembly. In a future pa-
per, we plan to expand our sample size using the full CEERS
dataset and do a detailed comparison of the host properties to
a mass and redshift matched control sample of inactive (non-
AGN) galaxies.

7. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This work is supported by NASA grants JWST-ERS-01345
and JWST-AR-02446 and based on observations made with
the NASA/ESA/CSA James Webb Space Telescope. The
data were obtained from the Mikulski Archive for Space
Telescopes at the Space Telescope Science Institute, which
is operated by the Association of Universities for Research
in Astronomy, Inc., under NASA contract NAS 5-03127 for
JWST. This work also made use of the Rainbow Cosmolog-
ical Surveys Database, which is operated by the Centro de
Astrobiología (CAB/INTA), partnered with the University of
California Observatories at Santa Cruz (UCO/Lick,UCSC).

REFERENCES

Aird, J., Coil, A. L., & Georgakakis, A. 2018, MNRAS, 474, 1225,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2700

Barro, G., Pérez-González, P. G., Gallego, J., et al. 2011a, ApJS,

193, 13, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/193/1/13

—. 2011b, ApJS, 193, 30, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/193/2/30

Benson, A. J., Bower, R. G., Frenk, C. S., et al. 2003, ApJ, 599, 38,

doi: 10.1086/379160

Bertin, E., & Arnouts, S. 1996, A&AS, 117, 393,

doi: 10.1051/aas:1996164

Bournaud, F., Chapon, D., Teyssier, R., et al. 2011, ApJ, 730, 4,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/4

Bower, R. G., Benson, A. J., Malbon, R., et al. 2006, MNRAS,

370, 645, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10519.x

Brammer, G. B., van Dokkum, P. G., & Coppi, P. 2008, ApJ, 686,

1503, doi: 10.1086/591786

Brammer, G. B., van Dokkum, P. G., Franx, M., et al. 2012, ApJS,

200, 13, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/200/2/13

Bruzual, G., & Charlot, S. 2003, MNRAS, 344, 1000,

doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06897.x

Bundy, K., Scarlata, C., Carollo, C. M., et al. 2010, ApJ, 719,

1969, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/719/2/1969

Carnall, A. C., Begley, R., McLeod, D. J., et al. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2207.08778. https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.08778

Casertano, S., de Mello, D., Dickinson, M., et al. 2000, AJ, 120,

2747, doi: 10.1086/316851

Chabier, G. 2003, Publications of the Astronomical Society of the

Pacific, 115, 763, doi: 10.1086/376392

Chen, Z., Faber, S. M., Koo, D. C., et al. 2020, ApJ, 897, 102,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab9633

Choi, E., Ostriker, J. P., Naab, T., Oser, L., & Moster, B. P. 2015,

MNRAS, 449, 4105, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv575

Cisternas, M., Jahnke, K., Inskip, K. J., et al. 2011, ApJ, 726, 57,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/726/2/57

http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2700
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/193/1/13
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/193/2/30
http://doi.org/10.1086/379160
http://doi.org/10.1051/aas:1996164
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/4
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10519.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/591786
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/200/2/13
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06897.x
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/719/2/1969
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.08778
http://doi.org/10.1086/316851
http://doi.org/10.1086/376392
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab9633
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv575
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/726/2/57


CEERS: AGN HOST GALAXIES AT Z>3 WITH JWST 11

Conroy, C., & Gunn, J. E. 2010, FSPS: Flexible Stellar Population

Synthesis, Astrophysics Source Code Library, record

ascl:1010.043. http://ascl.net/1010.043

Conroy, C., Gunn, J. E., & White, M. 2009, ApJ, 699, 486,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/486

Croton, D. J., Springel, V., White, S. D. M., et al. 2006, MNRAS,

365, 11, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09675.x

Davé, R., Anglés-Alcázar, D., Narayanan, D., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 486, 2827, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz937

de Vaucouleurs, G. 1948, Annales d’Astrophysique, 11, 247

Dekel, A., Sari, R., & Ceverino, D. 2009, ApJ, 703, 785,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/785

Di Matteo, T., Springel, V., & Hernquist, L. 2005, Nature, 433,

604, doi: 10.1038/nature03335

Donley, J. L., Kartaltepe, J., Kocevski, D., et al. 2018, ApJ, 853,

63, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa9ffa

Dubois, Y., Peirani, S., Pichon, C., et al. 2016, MNRAS, 463,

3948, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2265

Ferrarese, L., & Merritt, D. 2000, ApJL, 539, L9,

doi: 10.1086/312838

Finkelstein, S. L., Bagley, M. B., Arrabal Haro, P., et al. 2022,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.12474.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12474

Florez, J., Jogee, S., Sherman, S., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 497, 3273,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2200

Florez, J., Jogee, S., Guo, Y., et al. 2021, MNRAS, 508, 762,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2593

Forrest, B., Marsan, Z. C., Annunziatella, M., et al. 2020a, ApJ,

903, 47, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abb819

Forrest, B., Annunziatella, M., Wilson, G., et al. 2020b, ApJL, 890,

L1, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab5b9f

Förster Schreiber, N. M., Shapley, A. E., Genzel, R., et al. 2011,

ApJ, 739, 45, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/45

Fruchter, A. S., & Hook, R. N. 2002, PASP, 114, 144,

doi: 10.1086/338393

Gardner, J. P., Mather, J. C., Clampin, M., et al. 2006, SSRv, 123,

485, doi: 10.1007/s11214-006-8315-7

Gebhardt, K., Bender, R., Bower, G., et al. 2000, ApJL, 539, L13,

doi: 10.1086/312840

Georgakakis, A., Nandra, K., Yan, R., et al. 2008, MNRAS, 385,

2049, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.12962.x

Grogin, N. A., Conselice, C. J., Chatzichristou, E., et al. 2005,

ApJL, 627, L97, doi: 10.1086/432256

Grogin, N. A., Kocevski, D. D., Faber, S. M., et al. 2011, ApJS,

197, 35. https://arxiv.org/abs/1105.3753

Harrison, C. M., Alexander, D. M., Mullaney, J. R., et al. 2012,

ApJL, 760, L15, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/760/1/L15

Hirschmann, M., Somerville, R. S., Naab, T., & Burkert, A. 2012,

MNRAS, 426, 237, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21626.x

Hopkins, P. F., Cox, T. J., Kereš, D., & Hernquist, L. 2008a, ApJS,

175, 390, doi: 10.1086/524363

Hopkins, P. F., Hernquist, L., Cox, T. J., et al. 2006, ApJS, 163, 1,

doi: 10.1086/499298

Hopkins, P. F., Hernquist, L., Cox, T. J., & Kereš, D. 2008b, ApJS,

175, 356, doi: 10.1086/524362

Hopkins, P. F., Kocevski, D. D., & Bundy, K. 2014, MNRAS, 445,

823, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1736

Ji, Z., Giavalisco, M., Kirkpatrick, A., et al. 2022, ApJ, 925, 74,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac3837

Jogee, S. 2006, in Physics of Active Galactic Nuclei at all Scales,

ed. D. Alloin, Vol. 693, 143, doi: 10.1007/3-540-34621-X_6

Kauffmann, G., & Haehnelt, M. 2000, MNRAS, 311, 576,

doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03077.x

Kirkpatrick, A., Sharon, C., Keller, E., & Pope, A. 2019, ApJ, 879,

41, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab223a

Kocevski, D. D., Faber, S. M., Mozena, M., et al. 2012, ApJ, 744,

148, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/148

Kocevski, D. D., Brightman, M., Nandra, K., et al. 2015, ApJ, 814,

104, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/104

Kocevski, D. D., Barro, G., Faber, S. M., et al. 2017, ApJ, 846,

112, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8566

Koekemoer, A. M., Faber, S. M., Ferguson, H. C., et al. 2011,

ApJS, 197, 36. https://arxiv.org/abs/1105.3754

Koss, M., Mushotzky, R., Veilleux, S., & Winter, L. 2010, ApJL,

716, L125, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/716/2/L125

Kriek, M., & Conroy, C. 2013, ApJL, 775, L16,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/775/1/L16

Kriek, M., van Dokkum, P. G., Franx, M., Illingworth, G. D., &

Magee, D. K. 2009, ApJL, 705, L71,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/705/1/L71

Kubo, M., Umehata, H., Matsuda, Y., et al. 2022, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2207.03628. https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.03628

Labbe, I., van Dokkum, P., Nelson, E., et al. 2022, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2207.12446. https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12446

Lotz, J. M., Jonsson, P., Cox, T. J., & Primack, J. R. 2010,

MNRAS, 404, 575, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16268.x

Magorrian, J., Tremaine, S., Richstone, D., et al. 1998, AJ, 115,

2285, doi: 10.1086/300353

Maraston, C., Pforr, J., Renzini, A., et al. 2010, MNRAS, 407, 830,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16973.x

McConnell, N. J., & Ma, C.-P. 2013, ApJ, 764, 184,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/184

Mountrichas, G., Buat, V., Yang, G., et al. 2021, A&A, 653, A74,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202140630

—. 2022, A&A, 663, A130, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202243254

Mullaney, J. R., Daddi, E., Béthermin, M., et al. 2012, ApJL, 753,

L30, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/753/2/L30

Nandra, K., Georgakakis, A., Willmer, C. N. A., et al. 2007, ApJL,

660, L11, doi: 10.1086/517918

http://ascl.net/1010.043
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/699/1/486
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09675.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz937
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/785
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature03335
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa9ffa
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw2265
http://doi.org/10.1086/312838
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12474
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa2200
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2593
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abb819
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ab5b9f
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/45
http://doi.org/10.1086/338393
http://doi.org/10.1007/s11214-006-8315-7
http://doi.org/10.1086/312840
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.12962.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/432256
https://arxiv.org/abs/1105.3753
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/760/1/L15
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21626.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/524363
http://doi.org/10.1086/499298
http://doi.org/10.1086/524362
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu1736
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac3837
http://doi.org/10.1007/3-540-34621-X_6
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2000.03077.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab223a
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/148
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/104
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa8566
https://arxiv.org/abs/1105.3754
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/716/2/L125
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/775/1/L16
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/705/1/L71
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.03628
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.12446
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16268.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/300353
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16973.x
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/184
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202140630
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202243254
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/753/2/L30
http://doi.org/10.1086/517918


12 KOCEVSKI ET AL.

Nandra, K., Laird, E. S., Aird, J. A., et al. 2015, ApJS, 220, 10,

doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/220/1/10

Newman, J. A., Cooper, M. C., Davis, M., et al. 2013, ApJS, 208,

5, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/208/1/5

Peng, C. Y., Ho, L. C., Impey, C. D., & Rix, H.-W. 2002, AJ, 124,

266, doi: 10.1086/340952

Pierce, C. M., Lotz, J. M., Laird, E. S., et al. 2007, ApJL, 660, L19,

doi: 10.1086/517922

Robertson, B., Bullock, J. S., Cox, T. J., et al. 2006, ApJ, 645, 986,

doi: 10.1086/504412

Rosario, D. J., Santini, P., Lutz, D., et al. 2013, ApJ, 771, 63,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/771/1/63

Rosario, D. J., McIntosh, D. H., van der Wel, A., et al. 2015, A&A,

573, A85, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201423782

Sanders, D. B., Soifer, B. T., Elias, J. H., et al. 1988, ApJ, 325, 74,

doi: 10.1086/165983

Satyapal, S., Ellison, S. L., McAlpine, W., et al. 2014, MNRAS,

441, 1297, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu650

Schawinski, K., Treister, E., Urry, C. M., et al. 2011, ApJL, 727,

L31, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/727/2/L31

Schawinski, K., Kaviraj, S., Khochfar, S., et al. 2007, ApJS, 173,

512, doi: 10.1086/516631

Schreiber, C., Pannella, M., Leiton, R., et al. 2017, A&A, 599,

A134, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629155

Schreiber, C., Glazebrook, K., Nanayakkara, T., et al. 2018, A&A,

618, A85, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833070

Sérsic, J. L. 1968, Atlas de Galaxias Australes

Sharma, R. S., Choi, E., Somerville, R. S., et al. 2021, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2101.01729. https://arxiv.org/abs/2101.01729

Somerville, R. S., & Davé, R. 2015, ARA&A, 53, 51,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082812-140951

Somerville, R. S., Hopkins, P. F., Cox, T. J., Robertson, B. E., &

Hernquist, L. 2008, MNRAS, 391, 481,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13805.x

Springel, V., Di Matteo, T., & Hernquist, L. 2005a, ApJL, 620,

L79, doi: 10.1086/428772

Springel, V., White, S. D. M., Jenkins, A., et al. 2005b, Nature,

435, 629, doi: 10.1038/nature03597

Stanley, F., Harrison, C. M., Alexander, D. M., et al. 2015,

MNRAS, 453, 591, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1678

Steinborn, L. K., Hirschmann, M., Dolag, K., et al. 2018, MNRAS,

481, 341, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2288

Sun, M., Trump, J. R., Brandt, W. N., et al. 2015, ApJ, 802, 14,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/802/1/14

Sutherland, W., & Saunders, W. 1992, MNRAS, 259, 413

van der Wel, A., Rix, H.-W., Wuyts, S., et al. 2011, ApJ, 730, 38,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/38

Villforth, C., Hamann, F., Rosario, D. J., et al. 2014, MNRAS, 439,

3342, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu173

Wang, T., Elbaz, D., Alexander, D. M., et al. 2017, A&A, 601,

A63, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526645

Ward, S. R., Harrison, C. M., Costa, T., & Mainieri, V. 2022,

MNRAS, 514, 2936, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1219

Weinberger, R., Springel, V., Pakmor, R., et al. 2018, MNRAS,

479, 4056, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1733

Weinzirl, T., Jogee, S., Conselice, C. J., et al. 2011, ApJ, 743, 87,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/743/1/87

Whitaker, K. E., van Dokkum, P. G., Brammer, G., & Franx, M.

2012, ApJL, 754, L29, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/754/2/L29

Williams, R. J., Quadri, R. F., Franx, M., van Dokkum, P., &

Labbé, I. 2009, ApJ, 691, 1879,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/691/2/1879

Yang, G., Boquien, M., Buat, V., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 491, 740,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3001

Yung, L. Y. A., Somerville, R. S., Finkelstein, S. L., et al. 2021,

MNRAS, 508, 2706, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2761

Yung, L. Y. A., Somerville, R. S., Finkelstein, S. L., Popping, G.,

& Davé, R. 2019a, MNRAS, 483, 2983,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty3241

Yung, L. Y. A., Somerville, R. S., Popping, G., et al. 2019b,

MNRAS, 490, 2855, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2755

http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/220/1/10
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/208/1/5
http://doi.org/10.1086/340952
http://doi.org/10.1086/517922
http://doi.org/10.1086/504412
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/771/1/63
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201423782
http://doi.org/10.1086/165983
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu650
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/727/2/L31
http://doi.org/10.1086/516631
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629155
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833070
https://arxiv.org/abs/2101.01729
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-082812-140951
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13805.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/428772
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature03597
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stv1678
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2288
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/802/1/14
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/38
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu173
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201526645
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1219
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1733
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/743/1/87
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/754/2/L29
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/691/2/1879
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz3001
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2761
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty3241
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2755

	1 Introduction
	2 Observations & Data Description
	2.1 CEERS Data
	2.2 X-ray Observations

	3 Sample Selection
	4 Methodology
	5 Host Galaxy Properties
	5.1 Morphologies
	5.2 Star-Formation Activity

	6 Discussion & Conclusions
	7 Acknowledgments

